

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

11-07-2018

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT II

Case No. 2018AP1209-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

MOSE B. COFFEE,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
ENTERED IN THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY CIRCUIT
COURT, THE HONORABLE JOHN A. JORGENSEN,
PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

JOHN A. BLIMLING
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1088372

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 267-3519
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
blimlingja@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
The circuit court properly denied Coffee’s motion to suppress.....	5
A. Legal principles.....	5
B. That body cam footage was involved does not subject the circuit court’s factual findings to de novo review.	5
C. Officer Bonnett executed a search incident to arrest that was reasonable in scope under the Fourth Amendment.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	5, 8, 9, 10
<i>Atwater v. Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	10
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998)	10
<i>State v. Arias</i> , 2008 WI 84, 311 Wis. 2d 358, 752 N.W.2d 748.....	4, 7

	Page
<i>State v. Artic</i> , 2010 WI 83, 327 Wis. 2d 392, 786 N.W.2d 430.....	5
<i>State v. Dearborn</i> , 2010 WI 84, 327 Wis. 2d 252, 786 N.W.2d 97.....	5, 8
<i>State v. Hinderman</i> , No. 2014AP1787-CR, 2015 WL 569134 (Wis. Ct. App. Feb. 12, 2015)	3, 10, 11
<i>State v. Jimmie R.R.</i> , 2000 WI App 5, 232 Wis. 2d 138, 606 N.W.2d 196.....	6
<i>State v. Lefler</i> , 2013 WI App 22, 346 Wis. 2d 220, 827 N.W.2d 650	5
<i>State v. Pepin</i> , 110 Wis. 2d 431, 328 N.W.2d 898, (Ct. App. 1982).....	6, 7
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 2009 WI App 97, 320 Wis. 2d 689, 770 N.W.2d 721	4
<i>State v. Smiter</i> , 2011 WI App 15, 331 Wis. 2d 431, 793 N.W.2d 920	10
<i>State v. Sykes</i> , 2005 WI 48 21 , 279 Wis. 2d 742, 695 N.W.2d 277.....	4
<i>State v. Walli</i> , 2011 WI App 86, 334 Wis. 2d 402, 799 N.W.2d 898	6, 7, 8
<i>Thornton v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 615 (2004)	10
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	5
Wis. Const. art. 11	5
 Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 346.63	8, 10
